

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

01 October 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI359730326

Thank you for your request for information relating to Children in Need and Early Help.

You have requested the following information:

We are interested in exploring the pathways between early help and statutory children's social care services, and in particular pathways for children who have their cases closed after a Section 17 or 'Child in Need' assessment.

For children 'who have their case closed after assessment', we include children who are assessed as being 'not in need' AND children for whom 'no further action is taken'. These categories correspond to those used by the Department for Education's Children in need census (codes RC7 and RC8).

Guidance can be found here.

For the following questions, the term 'early help' refers to all non-statutory family and child support services operated by the local authority.

- 1. What number of children received early help services in the local authority in the periods:
- a. April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2016
- b. April 1st 2016 to March 31st 2017
- c. April 1st 2017 to March 31st 2018
- d. April 1st 2018 to March 31st 2019
- e. April 1st 2019 to March 31st 2020

2. For each of the periods in question 1, What number of children receiving early help were concurrently subject to a Child in Need Plan or a Child Protection Plan?

For Questions 1a to 2, please see the attached document.

3. Does your local authority have a process to refer children to early help services when their case is closed after a Child in Need assessment? (Yes or No)

Yes.

4. An explanatory diagram for the following set of questions in included in an Appendix to this letter. If you cannot provide data for all periods, then please provide the data that is available.

For each of the periods:

- April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2016
- April 1st 2016 to March 31st 2017
- April 1st 2017 to March 31st 2018
- April 1st 2018 to March 31st 2019
- April 1st 2019 to March 31st 2020
- a. How many children were subject to a Child in Need assessment?1
- b. For how many children was the case closed following the assessment?
- c. How many of the children whose case was closed after assessment were then referred on to early help services?
- d. How many of the children whose case was closed after assessment were subsequently rereferred for a Child in Need assessment within 12 months of their initial referral?
- e. Of the group of children that had been referred on to early help services following the closure of their initial Child in Need Assessment, how many were re-referred for a Child in Need Assessment within 12 months?

For Questions 4a to 4e, please refer to Question 1a.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

FOI359730326: Children in Need and Early Help

- 1. What number of children received early help
- 2. For each of the periods in question 1, What number of children receiving early help were

	1. What number of children received ea	rly		
in the periods: a. April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2016	help services in the local authority	2. Child protection plan 785	2. Child In Need Plan 182	358
b. April 1st 2016 to March 31st 2017	38	331	137	227
c. April 1st 2017 to March 31st 2018	38	379	82	185
d. April 1st 2018 to March 31st 2019	30	051	80	116
e. April 1st 2019 to March 31st 2020	28	351	66	137

- 4. An explanatory diagram for the following set of questions in included in an Appendix to this letter. If you cannot provide data for all periods, then
- a. How many children were subject to a Child in b. For how many children was the case closed c. How many of the children whose case was closed after assessment were then referred on to early d. How many of the children whose case was closed after assessment were subsequently rereferred for a Child in Need assessment within 12 months of e. Of the group of children that had been referred on to early help services following the closure of their initial Child in Need Assessment, how many

			c) Number of Children	d) Number of Children re-	e) Number of Children re-referred for CIN	
	a) Number of Children with Child in Need	b) Number of Children case closed	referred to Early Help after	referred for CIN assessemnt	assessemnt within 12 months (initially	
For each of the periods:	Assessment	after assessment	case closed	within 12 months	referred to Early Help)	
 April 1st 2015 to March 31st 2016 	5642	2033	230) 475	5 7	71
 April 1st 2016 to March 31st 2017 	4189	1142	127	222	2 3	30
 April 1st 2017 to March 31st 2018 	4079	1667	126	326	6 2	27
 April 1st 2018 to March 31st 2019 	4427	1967	107	362	2 2	26
 April 1st 2019 to March 31st 2020 	4380	1117	20	141	1	6